(CUEF)

The investment fund managed by the Group and
holding the majority of the Group's investments
together with some investments of Colleges and other
associated bodies (see Note 12).

Trusts and other The combination of smaller entities including the
associated trusts and subsidiary companies not included
in the other segments.

The reportable segments are determined based on the governance, management and internal
reporting structures, which combine entities and operations with common characteristics.

The Council monitors the results of operating segments separately for the purposes of assessing
performance and making decisions about the allocation of resources. Segment performance is
evaluated based on reported surplus. CUEF reports for financial years ending 30 June and focuses on
total return as the measure of income and surplus. The segment information presented below uses
the same measures as reported by each segment, adjusted for CUEF to the financial year ended 31 July.

 Academic
University

 £m

 Press &
 Assessment

 £m
 CUEF

 £m

 Trusts
 and

other
 £m

Eliminations
 and

adjustments
 £m

 Group
 £m

Year ended 31 July 2023
Total income

External 1,401.9 1,010.5 20.6 84.9 0.4 2,518.3
Intersegment 186.6 4.4  – 86.9 (277.9)  –
Total 1,588.5 1,014.9 20.6 171.8 (277.5) 2,518.3

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 142.1 143.2 86.1 (49.4) (123.1) 198.9
Included in surplus/(deficit) for
the year:

Investment income 133.0 8.0 20.6 22.1 (134.0) 49.7
Depreciation and amortisation 82.7 52.9  – 0.8  – 136.4
Interest (receivable)/payable (41.0) 4.2  – 0.1 (0.1) (36.8)
Gain/(loss) on disposal of fixed
assets  –  –  –  –  –  –
(Loss)/gain on investments (109.5) 5.8 91.9 (32.2) 47.9 3.9

Additions to intangible assets,
fixed assets, heritage assets, and
investment property 138.3 55.4  – 3.3 – 197.0
Assets 7,490.5 1,318.4 4,129.4 698.0 (4,017.5) 9,618.8
Liabilities (1,827.2) (357.2) (42.2) (142.2) (82.3) (2,451.1)
Net assets 5,663.3 961.2 4,087.2 555.8 (4,099.8) 7,167.7

27 February 2024 CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY REPORTER 349

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2023 (continued)

19.  Segment information continued

 Academic
 University

 £m

 Press &
Assessment

 £m

 CUEF
 £m

(*restated)

 Trusts
 and other

 £m
(*restated)

 Eliminations
 and

 adjustments
 £m

(*restated)

 Group
 £m

(*restated)
Year ended 31 July 2022
Total income

External 1,273.1 868.5 22.0 76.8 (2.3) 2,238.1
Intersegment 151.2 4.3  – 100.2 (255.7)  –
Total 1,424.3 872.8 22.0 177.0 (258.0) 2,238.1

Surplus for the year 28.8 109.3 194.6 13.2 (225.7) 120.2
Included in surplus for the year:

Investment income 108.4 1.6 22.0 25.5 (118.3) 39.2
Depreciation and amortisation 84.5 45.3  – 1.0 (0.3) 130.5
Interest (receivable)/payable (146.9) 2.2  – 0.1  – (144.6)
Gain/(loss) on disposal of fixed
assets 8.2 (0.7)  –  –  – 7.5
Gain on investments 51.7 6.7 198.2 18.7 (76.3) 199.0

Additions to intangible assets,
fixed assets, heritage assets, and
investment property 119.5 50.4  – 0.4 0.2 170.5
Assets 7,543.1 1,221.2 4,083.7 724.8 (3,985.8) 9,587.0
Liabilities (2,255.5) (406.4) (83.2) (109.4) (39.6) (2,894.1)
Net assets 5,287.6 814.8 4,000.5 615.4 (4,025.4) 6,692.9

Eliminations and adjustments
The following eliminations and adjustments reconcile the totals of segment measures to the
consolidated measures reported in these financial statements.

2023
 £m

2022
£m

(*restated)
Total income

Elimination of intersegment income (277.9) (255.7)
Other adjustments 0.4 (2.3)
Total eliminations and adjustments (277.5) (258.0)

Surplus for the year
Eliminate CUEF surplus recognised in other segments or attributable
to external investors (86.1) (194.6)
Eliminate transfers from other segments to HEI based on surpluses (43.8) (30.3)
Elimination of intersegment funding commitments 1.8 1.8
Eliminate intersegment surplus on transfer of fixed assets  –  –
Eliminate other intersegment balances 5.0 (2.6)
Total eliminations and adjustments (123.1) (225.7)

Assets and liabilities
 Assets

2023
 £m

 Liabilities
2023
 £m

 Net assets
2023
 £m

 Net assets
2022
 £m

Eliminate CUEF assets recognised in other segments or
attributable to external investors (3,735.9) (351.3) (4,087.2) (4,000.5)
Eliminate accrual for intersegment funding commitments  – 25.6 25.6 23.8
Eliminate intersegment surplus on transfers of fixed assets (39.1)  – (39.1) (39.2)
Eliminate investments in subsidiaries (6.7) 6.7  –  –
Eliminate intersegment balances (235.8) 236.7 0.9 (9.5)
Total eliminations and adjustments (4,017.5) (82.3) (4,099.8) (4,025.4)
* Refer to Note 43 on page 385 for details of the restatement.

350 CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY REPORTER 27 February 2024

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2023 (continued)

20. Intangible assets and goodwill

Group
 Software

 £m
 Goodwill

 £m
 Others

 £m

2023
 Total

 £m

2022
 Total

£m
Cost
At 1 August 304.2 37.9 23.1 365.2 323.6
Additions 49.7  – 2.3 52.0 42.3
Disposals (1.2)  –  – (1.2) (1.4)
Currency adjustments (0.6) (0.4)  – (1.0) 0.7
At 31 July 352.1 37.5 25.4 415.0 365.2
Accumulated amortisation
At 1 August 216.8 27.1 15.9 259.8 230.6
Charge for the year 31.2 5.1 0.9 37.2 29.7
Disposals (1.2)  –  – (1.2) (1.0)
Currency adjustments (0.5) (0.1)  – (0.6) 0.5
At 31 July 246.3 32.1 16.8 295.2 259.8
Net book value
At 31 July 105.8 5.4 8.6 119.8 105.4
At 1 August 87.4 10.8 7.2 105.4 93.0

University
 Software

 £m
 Goodwill

 £m
 Others

 £m

2023
 Total

 £m

2022
 Total

£m
Cost
At 1 August 289.8 8.0 22.7 320.5 290.5
Additions 42.2 5.2  – 47.4 31.4
Disposals  –  –  –  – (1.4)
Currency adjustments 0.2  –  – 0.2 –
At 31 July 332.2 13.2 22.7 368.1 320.5
Accumulated amortisation
At 1 August 205.6 3.2 18.5 227.3 202.1
Charge for the year 25.2 4.4 0.8 30.4 26.0
Disposals  –  –  –  – (0.8)
At 31 July 230.8 7.6 19.3 257.7 227.3
Net book value
At 31 July 101.4 5.6 3.4 110.4 93.2
At 1 August 84.2 4.8 4.2 93.2 88.4

27 February 2024 CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY REPORTER 351

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2023 (continued)

21. Tangible assets

Group
 Land

 £m

 Non–
leasehold
buildings

 £m

 Leasehold
 buildings

 £m

 Assets in
construction

 £m
 Equipment

 £m

2023
 Total

 £m

2022
 Total

 £m
Cost
At 1 August 372.6 2,009.7 417.4 317.9 493.9 3,611.5 3,506.6
Additions  – 3.6 0.5 69.4 40.4 113.9 114.9
Transfers  – 18.0 0.8 (19.0) 0.2 –  –
Disposals  –  –  –  – (14.8) (14.8) (11.9)
Currency adjustments (0.2) (0.2) 0.3 0.1 (0.6) (0.6) 1.9
At 31 July 372.4 2,031.1 419.0 368.4 519.1 3,710.0 3,611.5
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 August  – 379.5 62.1  – 420.6 862.2 772.0
Charge for the year  – 56.2 11.3  – 31.7 99.2 100.8
Disposals  –  –  –  – (14.7) (14.7) (11.3)
Currency adjustments  – (0.1) 0.2  – (0.2) (0.1) 0.7
At 31 July  – 435.6 73.6  – 437.4 946.6 862.2
Net book value
At 31 July 372.4 1,595.5 345.4 368.4 81.7 2,763.4 2,749.3
At 1 August 372.6 1,630.2 355.3 317.9 73.3 2,749.3 2,734.6

The net book value of leasehold land included in the above table is £30.8m (2022: £30.8m).

University
 Land

 £m

 Non–
leasehold
buildings

 £m

 Leasehold
 buildings

 £m

 Assets in
construction

 £m
 Equipment

 £m

2023
 Total

 £m

2022
 Total

 £m
Cost
At 1 August 372.6 2,012.0 408.2 323.1 480.6 3,596.5 3,494.8
Additions  – 3.6  – 66.6 38.9 109.1 113.7
Transfers  – 18.0 0.8 (19.0) 0.2 – –
Disposals  – (0.1)  –  – (14.4) (14.5) (11.4)
Currency adjustments (0.2) (0.1) 0.3  – (0.3) (0.3) (0.6)
At 31 July 372.4 2,033.4 409.3 370.7 505.0 3,690.8 3,596.5
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 August  – 379.6 58.7  – 410.2 848.5 761.6
Charge for the year  – 56.2 10.4  – 30.6 97.2 98.6
Disposals  –  –  –  – (14.4) (14.4) (11.3)
Currency adjustments  – (0.1) 0.1  – (0.3) (0.3) (0.4)
At 31 July  – 435.7 69.2  – 426.1 931.0 848.5
Net book value
At 31 July 372.4 1,597.7 340.1 370.7 78.9 2,759.8 2,748.0
At 1 August 372.6 1,632.4 349.5 323.1 70.4 2,748.0 2,733.2

The net book value of leasehold land included in the above table is £30.8m (2022: £30.8m).

352 CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY REPORTER 27 February 2024

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2023 (continued)

22. Heritage assets
 Group

2023
 £m

 Group
2022
 £m

 University
2023
 £m

 University
2022
 £m

Opening balance 82.2 77.4 82.1 77.4
Additions in the year 19.6 4.8 19.6 4.7
Closing balance at 31 July 101.8 82.2 101.7 82.1

The University holds and conserves certain collections, artefacts, and other assets of historical, artistic,
or scientific importance. Most of these are housed in the University’s nationally accredited museums